The sensitivity of the relevant statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income item is the effect of
the assumed changes in respective market risks. This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities
held at 30 June 2013 and 2012.

RSL OLD War Veterans' Homes Trust Financial Report
Page 48 of 56

30 June 2013

(ii) Interest rate sensitivity

At 30 June 2013, the Trustee is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at
variable interest rates. The Trustee's investments in short and long term deposits all pay fixed interest
rates.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of+/- 2.0% (2012: +/- 2.00%). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on
observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market
interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to
changes in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

At 30 June 2013, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other
variables remaining constant, would be as follows:

2013 2012
Carrying Net Fair Carrying Net Fair
Amount Value Amount Value

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Change in surplus
- Increase in interest rate by 2% (10) (1 0) (427) (427)
- Decrease in interest rate by 2% 10 10 427 427

Change in equity
- Increase in interest rate by 2% (10) (1 0) (427) (427)
- Decrease in interest rate by 2% 10 10 427 427

The above interest rate sensitivity analysis has been performed on the assumption that all other variables
remain unchanged.

No sensitivity analysis has been performed on foreign exchange risk, as the entity is not exposed to foreign
currency fluctuations.

20.3 Credit risk analysis

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty fails to discharge an obligation to the Trustee. The Trustee is exposed
to this risk for various financial instruments, for example by granting loans and receivables to customers,
placing deposits, investment in bonds etc. The Trustee's maximum exposure to credit risk is limited to the